

Safety + Warranty
Seguridad + Garantía
Sécurité + Garantie

English / Español / Français

nexus

Contents

Contenido

Contenu

1.0 English

1.1 Safety & regulatory details	3
1.2 Safety guidelines	4
1.3 Regulatory information	6
1.4 Limited warranty	10

2.0 Español

2.1 Detalles de seguridad y reglamentarios	21
2.2 Lineamientos de seguridad	22
2.3 Información legal	25
2.4 Garantía limitada	29

3.0 Français

3.1 Détails concernant la sécurité et la réglementation	41
3.2 Consignes de sécurité	42
3.3 Renseignements concernant la réglementation	45
3.4 Garantie limitée	50



ENGLISH

Safety + Warranty

1.1 Safety & regulatory details

Please read all of the safety information carefully before using your device to ensure its safe and proper operation and to learn how to dispose of your device properly.

Online safety information

To read the complete safety and regulatory information for this product:

1. Visit <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>.
2. Search for "Nexus 6P".
3. Download the document titled *Safety, Regulatory, and Legal Information* for your phone.

Electronic labels

To view regulatory marks and related information on your phone, go to **Settings > About phone > Regulatory information**.

1.2 Safety guidelines

Operation and safety



- To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.
- Using a headset at high volumes may damage your hearing. To reduce this risk, lower the headset volume to a safe and comfortable level.
- Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger, or battery may damage your device, shorten its lifespan, or cause a fire, explosion, or other hazards.
- Choose only accessories approved for use with this model by the device manufacturer. The use of any other types of accessories may void the warranty, may violate local regulations and laws, and may be dangerous. Please contact your retailer for information about the availability of approved accessories in your area.
- Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C (32 °F) to 35 °C (95°F). Ideal storage temperatures are -20 °C (-4 °F) to 60 °C (140 °F).
- Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front pocket.

- Keep the device and the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators.

- Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device while driving.

- While flying in an aircraft or immediately before boarding, only use your device according to instructions provided. Use of a wireless device in an aircraft may disrupt wireless networks, present a hazard to aircraft operation, or be illegal.

- To prevent damage to your device's parts or internal circuits, do not use it in dusty, smoky, damp, or dirty environments or near magnetic fields.

- When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible.

- Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.

- When the device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged. To replace the battery, take the device to an authorized service center.

- Do not use, store or transport the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire.

- Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to clean the device or accessories. These substances may cause damage to parts or present a fire hazard. Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the device and accessories.

- Dispose of this device, the battery, and accessories according to local regulations. They should not be disposed of in normal household waste. Improper battery use may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards.

1.3 Regulatory information

FCC regulatory compliance

Body worn operation

The device complies with RF specifications when used near your ear or at a distance of 1.5 cm from your body. Ensure that the device accessories, such as a device case and device holster, are not composed of metal components. Keep the device away from your body to meet the distance requirement.

Certification information (SAR)

This device is also designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves established by the Federal Communications Commission (USA).

The SAR limit adopted by the USA is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type complies with this limit.

The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type when using at the ear is 1.49 W/kg, and when properly worn on the body is 0.81 W/kg, and when using the Wi-Fi hotspot function is 1.44 W/Kg.

FCC statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

Within the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz band, UNII devices will be restricted to indoor operations to reduce any potential for harmful interference to co-channel Mobile Satellite System (MSS) operations.

FDA Notice to user: Class I laser product, Complies with 21 CFR Chapter I, subchapter J.

Hearing Aid Compatibility (HAC)

For details of HAC compliance, go to

<http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>, search for your model, and read *Safety, Regulatory, and Legal Information* section.

M-Ratings: Phones rated M3 or M4 meet FCC requirements and are likely to generate less interference to hearing devices

1.3 Regulatory information

than phones that are not labeled. M4 is the better/higher of the two ratings.

T-Ratings: Phones rated T3 or T4 meet FCC requirements and are likely to be more usable with a hearing device's telecoil ("T Switch" or "Telephone Switch") than unrated phones. T4 is the better/higher of the two ratings. (Note that not all hearing devices have telecoils in them.) Hearing devices may also be measured.

Your phone meets the M3/T4 level rating. Hearing devices may also be rated. Your hearing device manufacturer or hearing health professional may help you find this rating.

Regional notice for California

Certain components of the product contain chemicals, including lead, known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

Industry Canada compliance

Body worn operation

The device complies with RF specifications when used near your ear or at a distance of 1.5 cm from your body. Ensure that the device accessories, such as a device case and device holster, are not composed of metal components. Keep the device away from your body to meet the distance requirement.

The highest SAR value reported to the IC for this device type when using at the ear is 1.49 W/kg, and when properly worn on the body is 0.81 W/kg.

IC Statement

This device complies with CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)

this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

Within the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz band, UNII devices will be restricted to indoor operations to reduce any potential for harmful interference to co-channel Mobile Satellite System (MSS) operations.

Trademarks

LTE is a trade mark of ETSI.

Wi-Fi[®], the Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logo, and the Wi-Fi logo are trademarks of Wi-Fi Alliance.

The *Bluetooth*[®] word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by *Bluetooth SIG, Inc.* and any use of such marks by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license.

The N-Mark is a trademark or registered trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the United States and in other countries.

Google, Nexus, and Android are trademarks of Google Inc.

**Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
2015. All rights reserved.**

1.4 Limited warranty

Huawei Device USA Recycling Program

Huawei will work with you to create a greener world. Together we will make it possible!

Cell phones and batteries that are not responsibly discarded or improperly disposed of may cause serious environmental problems and could jeopardize one's health and safety. To properly dispose of used mobile devices and mobile device batteries, promote resource recycling, and protect the environment, Huawei Device USA will recycle consumers' used mobile devices and mobile device batteries free of charge. All mobile/cellular phone models and mobile device batteries regardless of the manufacturer will be accepted. Huawei Device USA will responsibly recycle all returned mobile devices and mobile device batteries.

Terms and Conditions for Huawei Device USA Recycling Program

BY PARTICIPATING IN THIS PROGRAM, YOU ARE INDICATING THAT YOU HAVE READ AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

Here is what you need to do to participate:

1. Discontinue your carrier service for the mobile device or have it transferred to another mobile device and pay any outstanding amounts to the carrier.
2. Completely discharge your mobile device battery.
3. Transfer or back up the data on your mobile device, and then delete the data on the mobile device and any other storage devices in the mobile device. If you need assistance in deleting the information on your mobile device, please call 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI).

4. Remove any removable products that you do not want to return, such as accessories, earplugs and chargers.
5. Call the Huawei Technical Support Center at 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI) and let the agent know that you wish to return and recycle your mobile device/ battery. If you would like us to provide appropriate packaging for mailing, please let the agent know this as well.
6. After gathering pertinent information on you and your device/battery, a prepaid self addressed shipping label, and if requested, appropriate packaging for mailing, will be sent to you. A valid email address will be required.
7. If you choose to provide your own packaging, please place you mobile device, battery and/or accessory in a secured mailing package.
8. Affix your pre-paid shipping label from Huawei Device USA to your package and mail your mobile device and/or battery to us.

NOTICE REGARDING CUSTOMER DATA: You are responsible for all personal and/or confidential data that may be stored on your mobile device. Huawei Device USA has no responsibility or liability for the loss of personal and/or confidential data or returned removable products. If you need assistance in deleting the information on your mobile device, please call 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI).

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

HUAWEI DEVICE USA DOES NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSSES RESULTING FROM YOUR PARTICIPATION IN THIS PROGRAM, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY UNLESS SUCH DAMAGES ARE RESERVED BY A SPECIFIC FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL LAW.

1.4 Limited warranty

- Huawei Device USA is not responsible for any consequences related to your failure to delete personal information.
- By returning your mobile device/mobile battery to Huawei Device USA, you relinquish ownership rights to the mobile device/battery.
- Huawei Device USA has no obligation to return the mobile device or any accessory to you.
- You will not be provided replacement equipment nor will you receive any service credit for any returned mobile device/battery.
- Huawei Device USA's Recycling Program is only valid in the continental United States.

WARRANTY

HUAWEI DEVICE USA MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THIS RECYCLING SERVICE AND DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON WARRANTIES, SO THE LIMITATIONS IN THIS PARAGRAPH MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Huawei Device USA Inc. and Huawei Technologies Canada Co., Ltd., Limited Warranty

Huawei Device USA Inc. and Huawei Technologies Canada Co., Ltd., ("Huawei") represents and warrants to the original purchaser ("Purchaser") that Huawei's devices ("Product") are free from material defects, including improper or inferior workmanship, materials, and design, during the designated

warranty period, and subject to the following terms and conditions, when used normally and in accordance with all operating instructions:

1. Warranty Period: Coverage under this warranty is limited to the following time periods:
 - a)Phone and Tablet: a period of 12 months from the date of purchase.
 - b)Watch and Wearable: a period of 12 months from the date of purchase.
 - c)Charger/Cradle: a period of 12 months from the date of purchase.
 - d)Other accessories (if included in the box set): a period of 3 months from the date of purchase.
2. This limited warranty only applies to products manufactured by or for Huawei and that can be identified by the "Huawei" trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to them. The limited warranty does not apply to any non-Huawei products or software.
3. The limited warranty extends only to Purchasers who purchased the Product in the United States of America and Canada and is not assignable or transferable to any subsequent purchaser/customer.
4. During the limited warranty period, Huawei will repair or replace at Huawei's sole option, any parts of the Product that are defective or malfunctioning during normal usage. Huawei reserves the right to use new or refurbished replacement parts in repair of the Product.
5. This limited warranty covers only the costs of parts and labor. Other related costs such as shipping and delivery costs may be borne by Purchaser at Huawei's option.

1.4 Limited warranty

6. At Huawei's request, Purchaser must provide proof of the date of the original purchase of the Product by a dated bill of sale or dated itemized receipt.
7. This limited warranty does not cover damage resulting from:
 - a) Abuse, accident, misuse, improper storage, exposure to liquid, moisture, or dampness;
 - b) External causes such as from a collision, fire, flooding, sand, dirt, windstorm, lightning, or earthquake;
 - c) Exposure to extreme weather conditions, Acts of God, theft, blown fuse, or improper use of any electrical source;
 - d) Computer or internet viruses, bugs, worms, Trojan Horses, cancel-bots;
 - e) Normal wear and tear of the Product;
 - f) Usage of Product other than in its normal and customary manner;
 - g) Improper testing, operation, maintenance, installation, or any alteration or modification of Product;
 - h) Consumable parts, such as batteries, unless damage has occurred due to a defect in Huawei materials and workmanship;
 - i) Service performed by anyone who is not a Huawei representative or an authorized Huawei service provider;
 - j) Other acts which are not the fault of Huawei, including damage caused by shipping;

k)Cosmetic damage, including but not limited to dents or scratches in decorative, structural, or non-operative parts resulting from normal Purchaser use;

l)Spillage of food or liquid, corrosion, rust or incorrect voltage; and

m)The defective function of the cellular system or inadequate signal reception by the external antenna, or viruses or other software problems introduced into the Product.

8. Huawei does not warrant that the operation of this Product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

9. This limited warranty will also be null and void in any of the following events:

a)The serial number or warranty seal on the Product has been altered, defaced or removed;

b)Any term contained in this limited warranty has been altered or modified in any way without prior written consent of Huawei;

c)Huawei has not been notified by Purchaser of the alleged defect or malfunction of the Product during the applicable warranty period.

10. If the Product is returned to Huawei after the expiration of the warranty period, Huawei's normal service policies shall apply and Purchaser will be charged accordingly.

a)Huawei assumes no obligation or liability beyond that which is expressly provided for in this limited warranty.

b)All warranty information, pricing, product features and specifications are subject to change.

1.4 Limited warranty

11. This limited warranty provides Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy to be provided by Huawei. The agents, employees, distributors, and dealers of Huawei Products are not authorized to make modifications to this limited warranty or make additional warranties binding on Huawei.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

12. HUAWEI'S LIMITATION OF LIABILITY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE THE ACTUAL CASH VALUE OF THE PRODUCT AT THE TIME PURCHASER RETURNS THE PRODUCT FOR REPAIR, AS DETERMINED BY THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER FOR THE PRODUCT LESS A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF USAGE OR WEAR AND TEAR. HUAWEI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY OTHER LOSSES OR DAMAGES SUCH AS SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF ANTICIPATED BENEFITS OR PROFITS, LOSS OF SAVINGS OR REVENUE, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, COST OF CAPITAL, COST OF ANY SUBSTITUTE PRODUCT OR FACILITIES, DOWNTIME, ANY COSTS OF RECOVERING, REPROGRAMMING, OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA, ANY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA STORED ON THE PRODUCT, THE CLAIMS OF ANY THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING SUBSEQUENT PURCHASERS, AND INJURY TO PROPERTY, RESULTING FROM THE PURCHASE OR USE OF THE PRODUCT OR ARISING FROM BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY, EVEN IF HUAWEI KNEW OF THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES. HUAWEI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DELAY IN RENDERING SERVICE UNDER THE

LIMITED WARRANTY OR LOSS OF USE DURING THE PERIOD THAT THE PRODUCT IS BEING REPAIRED.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

13. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. HUAWEI DISCLAIMS ALL STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

14. SOME STATES, PROVINCES OR TERRITORIES DO NOT ALLOW EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR PERMIT LIMITATION ON THE LENGTH OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO CERTAIN OF THESE WARRANTY LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO PURCHASER.

15. This limited warranty allocates risk of Product failure between Purchaser and Huawei, and Huawei's Product pricing reflects this allocation of risk and the limitations of liability contained in this limited warranty.

Contact Huawei

United States Residents:

WEBSITE: [HTTP://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/US](http://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/US)

EMAIL: SUPPORTUSA@HUAWEI.COM

CALL CENTER: 888.5HUAWEI / 888.548.2934

Canadian Residents

WEBSITE: [HTTP://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/CA](http://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/CA)

EMAIL: SUPPORTCANADA@HUAWEI.COM

CALL CENTER: 888.5HUAWEI / 888.548.2934

1.4 Limited warranty

* This contact information may change without notice. Please contact your authorized Huawei retailer for updated contact information.

ESPAÑOL

Seguridad + Garantía

2.1 Detalles de seguridad y reglamentarios

Lea cuidadosamente toda la información de seguridad antes de utilizar el dispositivo a fin de garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y adecuado, y saber cómo desechar correctamente el dispositivo.

Información de seguridad en línea

Para leer toda la información de seguridad y reglamentaria de este producto:

1. Visite la página <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>.
2. Busque "Nexus 6P".
3. Descargue el documento titulado *Información de seguridad, reglamentaria y jurídica* para su teléfono.

Etiquetas electrónicas

Para ver las marcas reglamentarias y la información relacionada en el teléfono, acceda a **Configuración > Acerca del dispositivo > Información regulatoria**.

2.2 Lineamientos de seguridad

Operación y seguridad



- Para evitar daños al oído, no escuche música a un volumen muy elevado por períodos prolongados.
- Si se utilizan auriculares a un volumen muy elevado, se pueden lesionar los oídos. Para reducir riesgos, baje el volumen a un nivel seguro y confortable.
- El uso de baterías, cargadores o adaptadores de alimentación no autorizados o incompatibles puede dañar el dispositivo, reducir la vida útil y generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.
- Utilice solo los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante para este modelo. El uso de cualquier otro tipo de accesorio puede invalidar la garantía, violar leyes y reglamentaciones locales, y resultar peligroso. Comuníquese con el distribuidor para obtener información sobre la disponibilidad de accesorios aprobados en el área donde reside.
- Las temperaturas de operación ideales oscilan entre los 0 °C (32 °F) y los 35 °C (95 °F) . Las temperaturas de almacenamiento ideales oscilan entre los -20 °C (-4 °F) y los 60 °C (140 °F) .
- Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia mínima de 15 cm entre el dispositivo y un marcapasos para evitar posibles interferencias. En caso de

tener un marcapasos, use el dispositivo en el lado opuesto y no lo lleve en el bolsillo delantero.

- Mantenga el dispositivo y la batería alejados del calor excesivo y la luz directa del sol. No coloque el dispositivo sobre equipos generadores de calor, como por ejemplo, hornos microondas, cocinas o radiadores.

- Cumpla con las normas y leyes locales cuando utilice el dispositivo. A fin de evitar accidentes, no utilice su dispositivo inalámbrico mientras conduce.

- Mientras se encuentre a bordo de un avión o inmediatamente antes de abordar, solo utilice el dispositivo de conformidad con las instrucciones proporcionadas. El uso de dispositivos inalámbricos en un avión puede interferir con las redes inalámbricas y resultar peligroso para la operación de la aeronave. Además, puede ser ilegal.

- Para evitar daños en las piezas o circuitos internos del dispositivo, no lo utilice en entornos que presenten polvo, humo, humedad o suciedad ni próximos a campos magnéticos.

- Cuando cargue el dispositivo, asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación esté enchufado cerca de los dispositivos y que sea de fácil acceso.

- Desenchufe el cargador de la toma de energía y del dispositivo cuando no esté siendo utilizado.

- No intente extraer la batería integrada, dado que puede dañarse el dispositivo. Para reemplazar la batería, acérquese con el dispositivo al centro de servicios autorizado.

- No utilice, guarde ni transporte el dispositivo en áreas donde se almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo, gasolineras, depósitos de aceite o plantas químicas). El uso del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de explosión o incendio.

- No limpie el dispositivo ni los accesorios con detergentes, polvos ni con cualquier otro agente químico (como alcohol o benceno). Estas sustancias pueden dañar los componentes o

2.2 Lineamientos de seguridad

causar potenciales incendios. Utilice un paño limpio, suave y seco.

- Deseche este dispositivo, la batería y los accesorios de conformidad con las reglamentaciones locales. No deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos comunes. El uso no adecuado de la batería puede generar incendios, explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.

2.3 Información legal

Cumplimiento de las normas de la FCC

Utilización del teléfono cerca del cuerpo

El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones de RF siempre que se use cerca del oído o a una distancia de 1,5 cm del cuerpo. Asegúrese de que los accesorios del dispositivo, tales como el estuche o la funda, no estén hechos de metal. Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del cuerpo para cumplir con el requerimiento anterior relacionado con la distancia.

Información de certificación (SAR)

El dispositivo también está diseñado para cumplir con los requerimientos sobre exposición a ondas de radio establecidos por la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (EE. UU.).

El límite SAR adoptado por los EE. UU. es de 1,6 W/kg en promedio cada un gramo de tejido. El valor SAR más alto informado a la FCC para este tipo de dispositivos cumple con este límite.

El valor SAR más alto informado a la FCC para este tipo de dispositivo es de 1,49 W/kg para su uso sobre el oído, de 0,81 W/kg cuando se lo utiliza de manera adecuada sobre el cuerpo, y de 1,44 W/kg cuando se lo utiliza en un punto de acceso inalámbrico (Wi-Fi).

Declaración de cumplimiento con las normas de la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado, y se ha demostrado que cumple con los límites establecidos para dispositivos digitales de Clase B, conforme con la Sección 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Dichos límites se han establecido a los fines de garantizar un nivel de protección razonable contra las interferencias nocivas en instalaciones residenciales. Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia. De no ser instalado o utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones

2.3 Información legal

pertinentes, puede causar interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no existen garantías de que no se producirán interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias nocivas a la recepción de señales de televisión o radio -lo cual puede detectarse al apagar y encender el equipo-, se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir las interferencias por medio una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el dispositivo al tomacorriente de un circuito que no sea aquel donde está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte al distribuidor o solicite la asistencia de un técnico con experiencia en el funcionamiento de equipos de radio y televisión.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Sección 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento se encuentra sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: 1) no debe ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales, y 2) debe aceptar todas las interferencias recibidas, lo que incluye aquellas que puedan ocasionar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Precaución: Las modificaciones o los cambios no expresamente aprobados por Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. podrían invalidar el permiso del usuario a operar el equipo.

Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz

Dentro de la banda de 5.15 a 5.25 GHz, los dispositivos UNII deben utilizarse exclusivamente en interiores para reducir interferencias nocivas al funcionamiento del Sistema Satelital Móvil (MSS) en modo cocanal.

Compatibilidad con audífonos (HAC)

Para obtener detalles sobre el cumplimiento de HAC, acceda a <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>, busque su modelo, y lea la sección *Información de seguridad, reglamentaria y jurídica*.

Clasificación M: los teléfonos clasificados como M3 o M4 cumplen con los requerimientos de la FCC y pueden generar menor interferencia con dispositivos para audición que otros teléfonos. M4 es la clasificación más alta de las dos mencionadas.

Clasificación T: los teléfonos clasificados como T3 o T4 cumplen con los requerimientos de la FCC y son más adecuados para ser utilizados con el telecoil de un dispositivo para audición ("Interruptor T" o "Interruptor de teléfono") que los teléfonos que no han sido clasificados. T4 es la clasificación más alta de las dos mencionadas. (No todos los dispositivos para audición cuentan con telecoils.) Los dispositivos para audición también pueden ser objeto de clasificación.

Este teléfono cumple con la clasificación M3/T4. Los dispositivos para audición también pueden ser objeto de clasificación. El fabricante del dispositivo para audición o un profesional de la salud puede asistirlo en relación con la clasificación mencionada.

Cumplimiento de normas del Ministerio de Industria de Canadá (IC)

Utilización del teléfono cerca del cuerpo

El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones de RF siempre que se use cerca del oído o a una distancia de 1,5 cm del cuerpo. Asegúrese de que los accesorios del dispositivo, tales como el estuche o la funda, no estén hechos de metal. Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del cuerpo para cumplir con el requerimiento anterior relacionado con la distancia.

El valor SAR más alto informado al IC para este tipo de dispositivo es de 1,49 W/kg para su uso sobre el oído, y de 0,81 W/kg cuando se lo utiliza de manera adecuada sobre el cuerpo.

Declaración sobre cumplimiento de normas del IC

Este dispositivo cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

Asimismo, este dispositivo cumple con los estándares de RSS para dispositivos exentos de licencia del Ministerio de Industria de Canadá. El funcionamiento del dispositivo se encuentra sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: 1) no debe ocasionar interferencias nocivas, y 2) debe aceptar todas las interferencias recibidas, incluso aquellas que puedan ocasionar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz

Dentro de la banda de 5.15 a 5.25 GHz, los dispositivos UNII deben utilizarse exclusivamente en interiores para reducir interferencias nocivas al funcionamiento del Sistema Satelital Móvil (MSS) en modo cocanal.

Marcas comerciales

LTE es una marca comercial de ETSI.

Wi-Fi®, el logotipo de Wi-Fi CERTIFIED y el logotipo de Wi-Fi son marcas registradas de Wi-Fi Alliance.

La marca y el logo *Bluetooth*® son marcas registradas de propiedad de *Bluetooth SIG, Inc.*, y el uso de dichas marcas por parte de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. está sujeto a licencia.

N-Mark es una marca comercial o registrada de NFC Forum, Inc. en los Estados Unidos de América y otros países.

Google, Nexus, y Android son marcas comerciales de Google Inc.

**Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
2015. Todos los derechos reservados.**

2.4 Garantía limitada

Programa de reciclaje de Huawei Device USA

Huawei trabaja con los usuarios hacia un mundo más ecológico. ¡Juntos lo haremos posible!

Los teléfonos celulares y las baterías que no se desechan de manera responsable o correcta pueden ocasionar serios problemas ambientales y poner en riesgo la seguridad e higiene de las personas. Para desechar de forma correcta las baterías de dispositivos móviles y los dispositivos móviles usados, promover el reciclaje de recursos y proteger el medioambiente, Huawei Device USA reciclará sin costo las baterías y los dispositivos de los usuarios con las características mencionadas. Se aceptan todos los modelos de teléfonos móviles/ celulares y todas las baterías de dispositivos móviles, sin importar el fabricante. Huawei Device USA reciclará responsablemente todas las baterías de dispositivos móviles y todos los dispositivos móviles devueltos.

Términos y condiciones del programa de reciclaje de Huawei Device USA

SI EL USUARIO PARTICIPA DE ESTE PROGRAMA, SE PRESUME QUE HA LEÍDO Y ACEPTA OBLIGARSE EN VIRTUD DE ESTOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES.

Requisitos para participar:

- Cancele el servicio del operador del dispositivo móvil o transféralo a otro dispositivo, y abone los montos pendientes al operador.
- Descargue completamente la batería del dispositivo móvil.
- Transfiera los datos del dispositivo móvil o haga una copia de respaldo de estos. Luego elimine los datos del dispositivo móvil y cualquier dispositivo de almacenamiento de este. Si

necesita ayuda para eliminar la información del dispositivo móvil, llame al 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI).

- Retire todos los productos extraíbles que no desea devolver, como accesorios, auriculares y cargadores.
- Llame al Centro de soporte técnico de Huawei al 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI) y comuníquese al agente que desea devolver y reciclar su batería/dispositivo móvil. Si desea que le enviemos el embalaje adecuado para el envío, solicítelo al agente.
- Una vez obtenida la información correspondiente sobre el usuario y el dispositivo o la batería, le enviaremos una etiqueta de envío prepaga dirigida a nosotros mismos, y si lo ha solicitado, también recibirá el embalaje adecuado. Se requiere una dirección de e-mail válida.
- Si desea utilizar su propio embalaje, coloque el dispositivo móvil, la batería y/o los accesorios en un embalaje seguro para su envío por correo.
- Coloque la etiqueta de envío prepaga de Huawei Device USA en el paquete y envíenos por correo el dispositivo móvil y/o la batería.

AVISO SOBRE LOS DATOS DEL CLIENTE: El usuario es responsable de todos los datos personales y/o confidenciales que puedan estar almacenados en el dispositivo móvil. Huawei Device USA no tendrá responsabilidad alguna de la pérdida de datos personales ni confidenciales, ni por elementos extraíbles devueltos. Si necesita ayuda para eliminar la información del dispositivo móvil, llame al 1.888.548.2934 (888.5HUAWEI).

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

HUAWEI DEVICE USA NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA PÉRDIDA QUE SURJA DE LA PARTICIPACIÓN DEL USUARIO EN ESTE PROGRAMA, INCLUIDOS A TÍTULO MERAMENTE ENUNCIATIVO, LUCRO CESANTE, PÉRDIDA DE NEGOCIOS, DAÑOS EMERGENTES, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O PUNTORIOS, SIN IMPORTAR QUE HAYA SIDO ADVERTIDO

SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE CUALQUIERA DE DICHOS DAÑOS, NI TAMPOCO DE RECLAMOS DE TERCEROS, SALVO QUE LOS DAÑOS ESTÉN RESERVADOS POR UNA LEY FEDERAL, ESTADUAL O LOCAL ESPECÍFICA.

- Huawei Device USA no se responsabiliza de las consecuencias relacionadas con el hecho de que el usuario no haya eliminado su información personal del dispositivo.
- Al devolver el dispositivo móvil y/o la batería móvil a Huawei Device USA, el usuario renuncia a los derechos de propiedad sobre ellos.
- Huawei Device USA no tiene obligación de devolver el dispositivo móvil ni los accesorios al usuario.
- El usuario no recibirá ningún equipo de reemplazo ni ningún tipo de crédito de servicio por la batería o el teléfono devueltos.
- El Programa de reciclaje de Huawei Device USA solo es válido en los Estados Unidos.

GARANTÍA

HUAWEI DEVICE USA NO OTORGA NINGÚN TIPO DE GARANTÍA RESPECTO DE ESTE SERVICIO DE RECICLAJE Y EXCLUYE TODO TIPO DE GARANTÍAS, SEAN EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS A TÍTULO MERAMENTE ENUNCIATIVO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O DE APTITUD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN ESPECÍFICO. EL USUARIO PUEDE TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN SEGÚN EL ESTADO. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES SOBRE LAS GARANTÍAS, POR LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES MENCIONADAS AQUÍ PUEDEN NO SER APLICABLES.

Garantía limitada de Huawei Device USA Inc.

Huawei Device USA, Inc. (en adelante, "Huawei") declara y garantiza al comprador original (en adelante, "el Comprador") que los teléfonos y accesorios (en adelante, "el Producto") de

2.4 Garantía limitada

Huawei estarán libres de defectos significativos, lo que incluye defectos por mano de obra, materiales y diseño no adecuados o de calidad inferior, durante el plazo de garantía especificado, de conformidad con los siguientes términos y condiciones, siempre que se los utilice normalmente y de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones de uso:

1. Plazo de garantía: La cobertura de esta garantía se limita a los siguientes plazos:
 - a) Teléfono: Período de 12 meses contados a partir de la fecha de compra.
 - b) Batería y cargador: Período de 12 meses contados a partir de la fecha de compra.
 - c) Otros accesorios (si se incluyen en la caja del producto): Período de 3 meses contados a partir de la fecha de compra.
2. Esta garantía limitada solo se aplica a productos fabricados por Huawei, identificados con la marca comercial "Huawei", el nombre comercial o el logo que figura en ellos. La garantía limitada no es aplicable a productos y software que no pertenecen a Huawei.
3. La Garantía alcanza solamente a los Compradores que adquirieron el Producto en los Estados Unidos de América y no podrá ser cedida ni transferida a ningún comprador/ cliente futuro.
4. Durante el período de garantía limitada, Huawei reparará o reemplazará, a su total discreción, toda pieza del Producto que presente defectos o que no funcione correctamente en condiciones de uso normal. Huawei se reserva el derecho de utilizar piezas de reemplazo nuevas o restauradas para la reparación del Producto.

5. Esta garantía limitada solo cubre los costos de repuestos y mano de obra. Otros costos relacionados, tales como los gastos de envío y entrega, podrán estar a cargo del comprador, a exclusivo criterio de Huawei.
6. A solicitud de Huawei, el Comprador deberá probar la fecha original de compra del Producto con una factura de compra o recibo detallado con fecha.
7. Esta garantía no cubre daños provocados por los siguientes factores:
 - a) Abusos, accidentes, mal uso, almacenamiento no adecuado, exposición a líquidos o humedad.
 - b) Causas externas, tales como golpes, incendios, inundaciones, arena, polvo, tormentas de viento o eléctricas, o terremotos.
 - c) Exposición a condiciones climáticas extremas, caso fortuito, robo, fusibles quemados o uso inadecuado de cualquier tipo de fuentes de electricidad.
 - d) Virus de computadora o Internet, errores, gusanos, troyanos y cancelbots.
 - e) Uso de productos que no sean de Huawei o de productos no recomendados para su uso con los productos de Huawei.
 - f) Desgaste normal de los equipos.
 - g) Uso del equipo de un modo que no sea normal ni habitual.
 - h) Pruebas, operaciones, tareas de mantenimiento, tareas de instalación o cualquier tipo de alteraciones o modificaciones no adecuadas del Producto.

2.4 Garantía limitada

i) Piezas consumibles, tales como baterías, salvo que el daño sea causado por un defecto en los materiales o en la mano de obra de Huawei.

j) Servicios prestados por empresas que no son representantes de Huawei ni proveedores de servicios autorizados de Huawei.

k) Otros eventos no atribuibles a Huawei, incluidos daños durante el envío.

l) Daños superficiales, incluidos, a título meramente enunciativo, las abolladuras o los rayones en piezas decorativas, estructurales o no operativas, causados por el uso normal del cliente.

m) Derrame de alimentos o líquidos, corrosión, óxido o voltaje incorrecto.

n) Funcionamiento defectuoso del sistema celular o recepción no adecuada de la señal por parte de la antena externa, o virus u otros problemas de software introducidos en el Producto.

8. Huawei no garantiza el funcionamiento libre de errores ni ininterrumpido de este Producto.
9. Esta garantía no será válida en cualquiera de los siguientes casos:
 - a) El número de serie o el sello de garantía del producto ha sido alterado, estropeado o eliminado.
 - b) Alguno de los términos de esta garantía ha sido modificado o alterado de cualquier modo sin el consentimiento previo y por escrito de Huawei.

c)Huawei no ha sido notificado por el Comprador del defecto o mal funcionamiento alegado del producto durante el plazo de garantía aplicable.

10. Si el producto es devuelto a Huawei con posterioridad al plazo de garantía, las políticas de servicio normales de Huawei serán de aplicación y el Comprador deberá pagar los gastos correspondientes.

a)Huawei no asume ningún tipo de obligación ni responsabilidad por motivos fuera del alcance expresamente establecido en esta garantía limitada.

b)Toda información de la garantía, los precios, las características y especificaciones de los productos están sujetos a cambios.

11. Esta garantía limitada es el único recurso que tiene el Comprador frente a Huawei. Los representantes, empleados y distribuidores de los productos de Huawei no están autorizados a introducir modificaciones a esta garantía limitada ni tampoco a prestar garantías adicionales vinculantes para Huawei.

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

12. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE HUAWEI EN VIRTUD DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE LIMITA AL VALOR REAL DEL PRODUCTO AL MOMENTO DE SU DEVOLUCIÓN POR EL COMPRADOR PARA SU REPARACIÓN, DETERMINADO POR EL PRECIO QUE EL COMPRADOR ABONÓ POR EL PRODUCTO MENOS UN MONTO RAZONABLE POR SU USO. HUAWEI NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGUNA OTRA PÉRDIDA NI OTRO TIPO DE DAÑO, COMO DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, EMERGENTES O PUNITIVOS (INCLUIDOS, A TÍTULO MERAMENTE ENUNCIATIVO, PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS O BENEFICIOS ANTICIPADOS, PÉRDIDA DE AHORROS O

2.4 Garantía limitada

INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, PÉRDIDA DE USO DEL PRODUCTO O DE CUALQUIER EQUIPO ASOCIADO, COSTO DE CAPITAL, COSTO DE EQUIPOS O INSTALACIONES DE REEMPLAZO, TIEMPO DE INTERRUPCIÓN DEL SERVICIO, TODO COSTO DE RECUPERACIÓN, REPROGRAMACIÓN O REPRODUCCIÓN DE CUALQUIER PROGRAMA O DATO, TODA IMPOSIBILIDAD DE MANTENER LA CONFIDENCIALIDAD DE LOS DATOS ALMACENADOS EN EL PRODUCTO, RECLAMOS DE TERCEROS, INCLUIDOS LOS COMPRADORES POSTERIORES, Y DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD DERIVADOS DE LA COMPRA O DEL USO DEL PRODUCTO, O DERIVADOS DEL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTÍA, INCUMPLIMIENTOS CONTRACTUALES, NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD OBJETIVA U OTROS PRINCIPIOS LEGALES O DE EQUIDAD, INCLUSO EN EL CASO DE QUE HUAWEI HAYA TENIDO CONOCIMIENTO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DEL ACAECIMIENTO DE TALES DAÑOS). HUAWEI NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LA DEMORA EN LA PRESTACIÓN DEL SERVICIO EN VIRTUD DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NI POR LA PÉRDIDA FUNCIONAL DURANTE EL PERIODO DE REPARACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO.

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS

13. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE HUAWEI EN VIRTUD DE LA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE APTITUD COMERCIAL O APTITUD PARA UN FIN ESPECÍFICO SE LIMITA A LA DURACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA ESCRITA LIMITADA PRECEDENTE. DE LO CONTRARIO, LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PRECEDENTE SERÁ EL ÚNICO RECURSO QUE EL COMPRADOR PODRÁ HACER VALER Y SUSTITUYE TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS.

14. Algunos estados prohíben la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales, emergentes o punitivos y no permiten limitar el alcance de las garantías implícitas. Por lo tanto, ciertas limitaciones de la garantía podrían no ser aplicables al Comprador. Esta garantía limitada otorga al Comprador derechos legales específicos. Es posible que el Comprador goce también de otros derechos, que varían según el estado. Si alguno de los términos de esta garantía se torna ilícito o inexigible, los demás términos continuarán siendo legalmente válidos y exigibles.

15. Esta garantía limitada asigna el riesgo de fallas del Producto entre el Comprador y Huawei. El precio del Producto Huawei refleja esta asignación del riesgo y las limitaciones de responsabilidad contenidas en esta garantía limitada.

Contacto con Huawei

SITIO WEB: [HTTP://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/US](http://CONSUMER.HUAWEI.COM/US)

E-MAIL: SUPPORTUSA@HUAWEI.COM

CALL CENTER: 888.5HUAWEI / 888.548.2934

* Esta información de contacto podrá ser modificada sin previo aviso. Comuníquese con el proveedor minorista autorizado de Huawei para obtener información de contacto actualizada

2.4 Garantía limitada

FRANÇAIS

Sécurité + Garantie

3.1 Détails concernant la sécurité et la réglementation

Veillez lire attentivement tous les renseignements concernant la sécurité avant d'utiliser votre appareil pour vous assurer de son fonctionnement sécuritaire et adéquat et pour en savoir plus sur la manière de vous départir adéquatement de votre appareil.

Renseignements concernant la sécurité en ligne

Pour lire les renseignements complets concernant la sécurité et la réglementation pour ce produit :

1. Consultez le <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>.
2. Effectuez une recherche sur "Nexus 6P".
3. Téléchargez le document intitulé : *Renseignements concernant la sécurité, la réglementation et les aspects juridiques* pour votre téléphone.

Étiquettes électroniques

Pour afficher les notes réglementaires et les renseignements connexes sur votre téléphone, consultez le Paramètres > À propos du téléphone > Infos réglementaires.

3.2 Consignes de sécurité

Fonctionnement et sécurité



- Pour éviter le risque de dommage auditif, ne l'écoutez pas à de forts volumes pendant de longues périodes.

- L'utilisation d'un casque d'écoute à fort volume peut endommager votre ouïe. Pour réduire ce risque, diminuez le volume à un niveau sécuritaire et confortable.

- L'utilisation d'un bloc d'alimentation, d'un chargeur ou d'une pile non approuvés ou incompatibles peut endommager votre appareil, raccourcir sa durée de vie ou causer un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres risques.

- Sélectionnez uniquement des accessoires approuvés par le fabricant de l'appareil pour être utilisés avec ce modèle.

L'utilisation de tout autre type d'accessoire peut annuler la garantie, violer les lois et les règlements locaux et s'avérer dangereux. Veuillez communiquer avec votre détaillant pour obtenir des renseignements concernant les accessoires approuvés vendus dans votre secteur.

- La température idéale de fonctionnement est de 0°C (32 °F) à 35°C (95 °F) . La température idéale d'entreposage est de -20°C (-4°F) to 60°C (140 °F) .

- Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de maintenir une distance d'au moins 15 cm entre l'appareil et un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'éviter toute interférence. Si vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque, tenez l'appareil du côté opposé et ne le placez pas dans votre poche de poitrine.

- Gardez l'appareil et la pile loin de la chaleur excessive et de la lumière directe du soleil. Ne les placez pas sur ou à l'intérieure des appareils chauffants, comme les fours à micro-ondes, les poêles ou les radiateurs.

- Utilisez l'appareil conformément aux lois et aux règlements locaux. Afin de réduire le risque d'accident, n'utilisez pas votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous conduisez.

- Lorsque vous prenez l'avion ou tout de suite avant l'embarquement, utilisez seulement votre appareil conformément aux instructions fournies à cet effet. L'utilisation d'un appareil sans fil dans un avion peut perturber les réseaux sans fil, comporter un danger pour le fonctionnement de l'avion ou être illégale.

- Pour éviter d'endommager les pièces ou les circuits internes de votre appareil, ne l'utilisez pas dans des environnements poussiéreux, enfumés, très humides ou sales ou près de champs magnétiques.

- Lorsque vous rechargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que le bloc d'alimentation est branché dans une prise à proximité de l'appareil et qu'elle est facilement accessible.

- Débranchez le chargeur des prises électriques et de l'appareil quand il n'est pas utilisé.

- Lorsque l'appareil est muni d'une batterie intégrée, non amovible, ne tentez pas de retirer la batterie, autrement l'appareil peut être endommagé. Pour remplacer la batterie, apportez l'appareil dans un centre de services autorisé.

- N'utilisez pas, ne placez pas et ne transportez pas l'appareil là où des substances inflammables ou explosives sont entreposées (par exemple, dans une station-service, un dépôt pétrolier ou une usine chimique). L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente le risque d'explosion ou d'incendie.

3.2 Consignes de sécurité

- N'utilisez pas de poudre, de détergent chimique ni d'autres agents chimiques (comme l'alcool et le benzène) pour nettoyer l'appareil ou les accessoires. Ces substances peuvent causer des dommages aux pièces ou présenter un risque d'incendie. Utilisez un tissu propre, doux et sec pour nettoyer le boîtier de l'appareil et les accessoires.
- Départissez-vous de cet appareil, de la pile et des accessoires en respectant la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays. Ils ne doivent pas être jetés dans les ordures ménagères. L'utilisation inappropriée de la pile peut causer un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres risques.

3.3 Renseignements concernant la réglementation

Conformité réglementaire à la Commission fédérale des communications (Federal Communications Commission [FCC])

Fonctionnement sur soi

L'appareil respecte les spécifications RF s'il est utilisé près de votre oreille ou à une distance de 1,5 cm de votre corps. Assurez-vous que les accessoires de l'appareil, comme un étui ou un porte-étui, ne contiennent pas de métal. Gardez l'appareil loin de votre corps afin de satisfaire à l'exigence relative à la distance.

Informations de certification (DAS)

Cet appareil est également conçu pour satisfaire aux exigences concernant l'exposition aux ondes radioélectriques établies par la Federal Communications Commission (États-Unis).

Le seuil du débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) adopté par les États-Unis est de 1,6 W/kg pour 1 g de tissu. La plus grande valeur de DAS signalée à la FCC pour ce type d'appareil ne dépasse pas ce seuil.

La valeur maximale de DAS signalée à la FCC pour ce type d'appareil lors de l'utilisation à l'oreille est de 1,49 W/kg. Lorsqu'il est correctement porté sur le corps, cette valeur est de 0,81 W/kg, et lorsqu'il est utilisé avec la fonction d'accès sans fil (Wi-Fi), cette valeur est de 1,44 W/kg.

3.3 Renseignements concernant la réglementation

Déclaration de la Commission fédérale des communications (Federal Communications Commission [FCC])

Cet appareil a été vérifié et jugé conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut irradier de l'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles dans les communications radio. Toutefois, il n'existe aucune garantie que ces interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet appareil provoque effectivement des interférences préjudiciables à la réception radiophonique ou télévisuelle, ce que l'on peut vérifier en éteignant et en rallumant l'appareil, l'utilisateur est invité à essayer de les corriger en suivant l'une des procédures ci-dessous :

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
- Éloigner l'appareil du récepteur.
- Brancher l'appareil sur une prise d'un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
- Consulter le marchand ou un technicien en télévision.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règlements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence nuisible et (2) l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris une interférence pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.

Attention : tout changement ou toute modification à cet appareil non expressément approuvés par Huawei

Technologies Co., Ltd. aux fins de conformité peuvent entraîner la révocation du droit d'utilisation de l'appareil par l'utilisateur.

Restrictions dans la bande de 5 GHz

Dans la bande de 5,15 à 5,25 GHz, les appareils UNII seront restreints aux opérations intérieures pour réduire toute possibilité d'interférence pouvant nuire aux opérations du Système satellite mobile dans le même canal (MSS).

Compatibilité avec les appareils auditifs (CAA)

Pour des renseignements concernant le respect de la norme CAA, consultez le <http://consumer.huawei.com/en/>, trouvez votre modèle et lisez la section *Renseignements légaux concernant la sécurité et la réglementation*.

Notes M : les téléphones portant la note M3 ou M4 satisfont aux exigences de la FCC et sont susceptibles de générer moins d'interférences avec les appareils auditifs que les téléphones non étiquetés. M4 est la note la plus élevée la meilleure.

Notes T : les téléphones portant la note T3 ou T4 satisfont aux exigences de la FCC et sont susceptibles d'être plus conviviaux avec le capteur téléphonique d'un appareil auditif (« interrupteur en T » ou « Interrupteur de téléphone ») que les téléphones non cotés. T4 est la note la plus élevée la meilleure. (Veuillez noter que les appareils auditifs ne possèdent pas tous de capteur téléphonique.) Les appareils auditifs peuvent également être mesurés.

Votre téléphone satisfait à la note M3/T4. Les appareils auditifs peuvent également être notés. Votre fabricant d'appareil auditif ou votre médecin spécialiste peut vous aider à trouver cette note.

3.3 Renseignements concernant la réglementation

Conformité à Industrie Canada

Fonctionnement sur soi

L'appareil respecte les spécifications RF s'il est utilisé près de votre oreille ou à une distance de 1,5 cm de votre corps. Assurez-vous que les accessoires de l'appareil, comme un étui ou un porte-étui, ne contiennent pas de métal. Gardez l'appareil loin de votre corps afin de satisfaire à l'exigence relative à la distance.

La valeur SAR maximale signalée à IC pour ce type d'appareil lors de l'utilisation à l'oreille est de 1,49 W/kg. Lorsqu'il est correctement porté sur le corps, cette valeur est de 0,81 W/kg.

Déclaration d'Industrie Canada

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B).

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence et (2) l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris une interférence pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.

Restrictions dans la bande de 5 GHz

Dans la bande de 5,15 à 5,25 GHz, les appareils UNII seront restreints aux opérations intérieures pour réduire toute possibilité d'interférence pouvant nuire aux opérations du Système satellite mobile dans le même canal (MSS).

Marques

LTE est une marque de commerce d'ETSI.

Wi-Fi[®], le logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques commerciales de Wi-Fi Alliance.

La marque *Bluetooth*[®] et ses logos sont des marques déposées appartenant à *Bluetooth SIG, Inc.*, et toute utilisation de ces marques par Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. est sous licence.

N-Mark est une marque ou une marque déposée de NFC Forum, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dans d'autres pays.

Google, Nexus et Android sont des marques commerciales de Google Inc.

**Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
2015. Tous droits réservés.**

3.4 Garantie limitée

Sous réserve des exclusions décrites ci-dessous, Huawei Technologies Canada Co., Ltd. (« Huawei ») garantit à l'acheteur original (« Acheteur ») que les appareils et accessoires d' Huawei (« Produits ») sont exempts de défaut de fabrication ou de main d'oeuvre dans des conditions d'utilisation normales et pour la ou les périodes mentionnées ci-dessous :

1. Période de garantie : La présente Garantie est limitée aux périodes suivantes :
 - a)Appareil : 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat.
 - b) Batterie et autres accessoires (si inclus dans boîte): 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat.
2. La Garantie limitée couvre les Produits fabriqués par ou pour Huawei et identifiés par la marque de commerce, le nom commercial ou le logo « Huawei ». La Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits ou logiciels ne provenant pas d' Huawei.
3. La Garantie limitée est offerte uniquement aux acheteurs ayant fait l'acquisition du produit aux États-Unis et au Canada et elle ne peut être transférée à un sous-acquéreur.
4. Pendant la période de garantie limitée, Huawei réparera ou remplacera, à son entière discrétion, toute pièce du Produit s'avérant défectueuse ou présentant un défaut lors d'une utilisation normale. Huawei se réserve le droit d'utiliser des pièces de rechange neuves ou réusinées lors de la réparation du Produit.
5. À la demande d' Huawei, l' Acheteur doit fournir une preuve de la date d'achat du Produit en fournissant une facture ou un reçu daté et détaillé.

6. La garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages résultant des éléments suivants :
- a) Abus, accident, utilisation inadéquate, rangement inadéquat, contact avec des liquides ou avec l'humidité;
 - b) Causes externes, comme une collision, un incendie, une inondation, le sable, la poussière, une tempête, la foudre ou un tremblement de terre;
 - c) Exposition à des conditions météorologiques extrêmes, force majeure, vol, fusible brûlé ou utilisation inadéquate d'une source électrique;
 - d) Virus informatiques, bogues, vers, chevaux de Troie, robot d'annulation de message;
 - e) Utilisation de produits ne provenant pas d'Huawei ou de produits non recommandés pour être utilisés avec des produits Huawei;
 - f) Usure normale du Produit;
 - g) Usage inhabituel du Produit (autre que l'usage normal et habituel);
 - h) Test, utilisation, entretien, installation inadéquate ou toute altération ou modification du Produit;
 - i) Les sources d'alimentation, comme les batteries, à moins que le dommage n'ait été causé par un défaut de fabrication ou des matériaux d'Huawei;
 - j) Entretien ou réparation effectué par une personne qui n'est pas un représentant ou un fournisseur de service Huawei;
 - k) Autre actes encourus hors control de Huawei, y compris les dommages causés pendant le transport au centre de service autorisé de Huawei;

3.4 Garantie limitée

l) Dommages cosmétiques résultant de l'utilisation normale par le client, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les bosses ou rayures sur les pièces décoratives, structurelles ou non essentielles;

m) Le contact avec de la nourriture ou des liquides, la corrosion, la rouille ou une tension inadéquate;

n) Les virus ou autres logiciels téléchargés dans le Produit.

7. Huawei ne garantit pas que l'usage du Produit sera ininterrompu ou sans erreur.
8. Cette garantie limitée sera également sans effet et annulée dans n'importe lequel des événements suivants :
 - a) Le numéro de série ou le sceau de garantie du Produit a été altéré, déformé ou enlevé;
 - b) Les termes de la Garantie limitée ont été amendés ou modifiés, de quelque manière que ce soit, sans avoir obtenu au préalable le consentement écrit de Huawei;
 - c) Huawei n'a pas été avisé par l'Acheteur du défaut allégué ou du mauvais fonctionnement du Produit pendant la période applicable de garantie limitée.
9. Si le produit est retourné à Huawei après la période de la Garantie limitée, les politiques normales de service d'Huawei s'appliqueront et l'Acheteur devra assumer tous les frais.
 - a) Huawei n'assume aucune responsabilité au-delà de ce qui est spécifiquement prévu dans la présente Garantie limitée.

b) Toute l'information relativement à Garantie, prix, fonctionnalités et caractéristiques techniques du Produit est sujet à modifications.

10. La présente Garantie limitée sont les seuls droits et recours à la disposition de l'Acheteur envers Huawei. Les agents, employés, distributeurs et détaillants des produits Huawei ne sont pas autorisés à modifier les termes de la Garantie limitée ou à donner des garanties additionnelles liant Huawei.

RESPONSABILITÉ LIMITÉE

11. LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE HUAWEI EN VERTU DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE SE LIMITE À LA VALEUR MONÉTAIRE DU PRODUIT AU MOMENT OÙ L'ACHETEUR LE RETOURNE POUR RÉPARATION, SOIT LE PRIX PAYÉ PAR L'ACHETEUR POUR LE PRODUIT MOINS UN MONTANT RAISONNABLE POUR LA PÉRIODE D'UTILISATION. HUAWEI NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE D'AUCUNE AUTRE PERTE OU DOMMAGE, COMME DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS (Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LA PERTE ANTICIPÉE D'AVANTAGES OU DE PROFITS, LA PERTE D'ÉCONOMIES OU DE REVENU, LA PERTE DE DONNÉES, LA PERTE DE JOUISSANCE DU PRODUIT OU DE TOUT ÉQUIPEMENT ASSOCIÉ, LE COÛT EN CAPITAL, LE COÛT DE TOUT ÉQUIPEMENT OU INSTALLATION DE REMPLACEMENT, TOUTE PÉRIODE D'INACTIVITÉ, TOUT COÛT LIÉ AU RECOUVREMENT, À LA REPROGRAMMATION OU À L'INSTALLATION DE TOUT PROGRAMME OU DE TOUTE DONNÉE, TOUTE IMPOSSIBILITÉ À CONSERVER LA CONFIDENTIALITÉ DES DONNÉES STOCKÉES SUR LE PRODUIT, LES RÉCLAMATIONS DE TOUT TIERS, Y COMPRIS LES TIERS ACQUÉREURS, ET LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS RÉSULTANT DE L'ACHAT OU DE L'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT OU DÉCOULANT D'UNE VIOLATION DE LA PRÉSENTE

3.4 Garantie limitée

GARANTIE, D'UNE VIOLATION DU CONTRAT, D'UNE NÉGLIGENCE, D'UNE RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE OU ÉQUITABLE, MÊME SI HUAWEI ÉTAIT AU FAIT DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES). HUAWEI NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE D'UN DÉLAI DANS LA PRESTATION D'UN SERVICE EN VERTU DE LA GARANTIE, OU DE LA PERTE DE JOUISSANCE PENDANT LA PÉRIODE PENDANT LAQUELLE LE PRODUIT EST RÉPARÉ.

EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE

12. LA RESPONSABILITÉ D'HUAWEI EN VERTU DE LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE L'USAGE PARTICULIER EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE MENTIONNÉE CI-HAUT. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE CONSTITUE LE SEUL RECOURS DE L'ACHETEUR ET PRÉVAUT SUR TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE.

13. Certains états, provinces ou territoires ne permettent pas l'exclusion ou l'imposition de limites aux dommages accessoires, indirects ou punitifs et ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie. Par conséquent, il est possible que certaines limitations dans la présente Garantie ne s'appliquent pas à l'Acheteur. La présente Garantie limitée confère à l'Acheteur des droits particuliers reconnus par la loi; il est également possible que l'acheteur ait d'autres droits variant selon l'état, la province ou territoire. Si une des conditions de cette garantie limitée est jugée illégale ou inapplicable, la légalité ou l'applicabilité des autres conditions restantes ne sera ni affectée ni limitée.

14. Cette garantie limitée répartit le risque d'une défaillance du Produit entre l'Acheteur et Huawei. Le prix du Produit de Huawei

reflète cette répartition du risque et les limites à la responsabilité de Huawei prévus à la présente Garantie limitée.

Contacteur Huawei

TÉL : 1.888.5.HUAWEI (1-888-548-2934)

SITE WEB : <http://consumer.huawei.com/en>

Email: SupportCanada@huawei.com

* Il est possible que cette information de contact soit modifiée sans préavis. Veuillez contacter votre détaillant autorisé Huawei afin d'obtenir l'information de contact actualisée.

3.4 Garantie limitée



PRODUCT CERTIFIED FOR
REDUCED ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT. VIEW SPECIFIC
ATTRIBUTES EVALUATED:
UL.COM/EL
UL 110



31224732_01

